

No. 22-50669

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

Defense Distributed; Second Amendment Foundation, Incorporated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Matt Platkin, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official capacity,

Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

Reply Brief of Appellants

Clark Hill PLC
Matthew A. Goldstein
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue Northwest
Suite 1300 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 550-0040

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
Owen J. McGovern
1221 McKinney Street
Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

Josh Blackman LLC
Josh Blackman
1301 San Jacinto Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(202) 294-9003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	3
I. Appellate jurisdiction exists.....	4
II. The district court had power to adjudicate Appellants’ injunction request.....	4
A. The revival and refiling efforts are consistent with <i>Bruck</i>	5
B. Revival of the complaint presented the case.	9
1. Territorial limitations are no problem.	11
2. The AG is collaterally attacking <i>Bruck</i>	14
3. <i>Bruck</i> ’s vacatur must be given full effect.....	16
C. The request for leave to refile presented the case.....	17
III. As a party below, the AG waived, forfeited, and/or defaulted all non-jurisdictional opposition.	20
IV. The Court should render the requested preliminary injunction.	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abraugh v. Altimus</i> , 26 F.4th 298 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Pippin</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	19
<i>Defense Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diece-Lisa Industries, Inc. v. Disney Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 943 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Grupo Mexico SAB de CV v. SAS Asset Recovery, Ltd.</i> , 821 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>In re Red Barn Motors, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moree</i> , 928 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>U.S. Philips Corp. v. Windmere Corp.</i> , 971 F.2d 728 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Renteria-Gonzalez v. I.N.S.</i> , 322 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Whitaker v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , 963 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
